

U.S. Supreme Court, U.S.
JUN 8 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-1214

In The Supreme Court of The United States

GRANITE ROCK COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS & TEAMSTERS LOCAL 287,**

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ARTHUR R. MILLER
Of Counsel

**NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW**
40 Washington Square South
Vanderbilt Hall 409D
New York, NY 10012
Telephone: 212.992.8147

GARRY G. MATHIASON
Counsel of Record

**ALAN S. LEVINS
ADAM J. PETERS
RACHELLE L. WILLS
LITTLER MENDELSON**
650 California Street
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: 415.433.1940

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS REGARDING FEDERAL COURTS' JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE IF A CONTRACT WAS FORMED EVEN IF NO PARTY SEPARATELY CHALLENGES THE VALIDITY OF THE ARBITRATION PROVISION	1
A. The Third And Ninth Circuits Have Reached Directly Opposite Conclusions About Courts' Jurisdiction To Determine Disputes Over Contract Formation When The Proposed Contract Includes An Unchallenged Arbitration Provision	2
B. Granite Rock Did Not Explicitly Or Implicitly Consent To Arbitrate The Formation Of The Contract By Alleging Its Validity	4
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Will Have A Vast Impact As It Applies To All Labor And Commercial Contracts With An Arbitration Provision.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
II. A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS AS TO WHETHER SECTION 301(A) PROVIDES A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST A NON-SIGNATORY THAT INDUCES A BREACH OF A LABOR CONTRACT FOR ITS OWN GAIN	8
A. IBT Admits A Circuit Split Exists Concerning The Scope Of Section 301(a) While Ignoring Other Fundamental Differences Between The Circuits	8
B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Is A Blueprint For Industrial Chaos.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1456, 173 L.Ed.2d 398 (April 1, 2009).....	5, 7
<i>Adam v. Suozzi</i> , 433 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Am. Fed. of TV & Radio Artists v. WJBK-TV</i> , 164 F.3d 1004 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>AT&T Tech. v. Comm. Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	1, 4
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 70</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	4
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	1, 2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Dougherty v. Parsec, Inc.</i> 872 F.2d 766 (6 th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Fox Int’l Relations v. Fiserv Securities, Inc.</i> , 418 F.Supp.2d 718 (E.D. Penn. 2006)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Freight Construction, General Drivers, Warehousemen & Helpers, Local 287 (AFL-CIO), et al., 546 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	6
<i>Griffin v. Gutter Grate of Troy Birmingham LLC, 546 F.Supp.2d 469 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....</i>	3
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 537 U.S. 79 (2002)</i>	5
<i>Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995)</i>	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985)</i>	3
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967)</i>	1
<i>Rowe Enterprises LLC v. Int'l Systems & Electronics Corp., 932 So.2d 537 (Fla. Ct. of Apps. 2006)</i>	3
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int'l Corp., 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000)</i>	2, 3, 7
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd v. All Am. Ins. Co., 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 1995)</i>	3
<i>Teamsters Nat'l Auto Transportation Indus. Negotiating Comm v. Troha, 328 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2003)</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Textile Workers of Am. v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	11
<i>Thompson v. Lithia Chrysler Jeep Dodge of Great Falls, A.B.N.</i> , 343 Mont. 392, 185 P.3d 332 (2008)	3
<i>Toledano v. O'Connor</i> , 501 F.Supp.2d 127 (D.D.C. 2007)	3
<i>Tracer Research Corp. v. Nat'l Environmental Services Co.</i> , 42 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 721 (11th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local No. 1564 v. Quality Plus Stores Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 904 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Whelan v. Colgan</i> , 602 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Wilkes-Barre Publishing Co. v. Newspaper Guild of Wilkes-Barre, Local 120</i> , 647 F.2d 372 (3d Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Will-Drill Res., Inc. v. Samson Res. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Xaros v. U.S. Fidelity & Guarantee Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1987)	9

Statutes

Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	11
Labor-Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	<i>passim</i>
Convention On The Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (CREFAA) 9 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	2
